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Instructions for Use: Reusable Contact Lenses 

Product Description

K31-1002
3 Mirror Diamond Lens: For examination of the ocular fundus and 
iridocorneal angle. The central axis has a 30° field of view. The mirrors 
are 75°, 67°, and 59°.

K31-1005
4 Mirror Diamond Lens: For examination of the structures in the anterior 
segment including the angle and the base of the iris, primarily for 
glaucoma diagnosis.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Diamond Lens: for diagnosis and treatment of the posterior 
pole, Image magnification: 0.6X

Intended Use: Diagnostic and therapeutic contact lenses used in the examination of 
the eye fundus, retina and irido-corneal and vitreous bodies and for the laser therapy of 
intraocular abnormalities.

Usage Instructions:
1. Review all information in these Instructions for Use carefully before use.
2. The lenses are for use by qualified Ophthalmologists only.
3. Follow standard protocol for your facility when using these devices.
4. Visually inspect the contact surface of the lens before use. Do not use the lens if 

damage is visible on the contact surface, such as rough surface or sharp edge.
5. For safe use, the lenses must be cleaned and disinfected before initial use and between 

uses, as follows:
a. Do not allow the lens to dry after use.  Immediately decontaminate the lens after 

use. If this is not possible, keep it in a container of water for irrigation or sterile 
normal saline, until it can be decontaminated.

b. Rinse in water for irrigation or sterile normal saline for at least 30 seconds.
c. Clean by rubbing with liquid soap or detergent
d. Rinse with sterile water and shake off excess water.
e. Disinfect using sodium hypochlorite 1% (10,000 ppm of available chlorine) for 10 

minutes.  Ensure the entire contact surface is exposed to the solution, with no 
air bubbles trapped inside.  Do not immerse the holding ring in the solution as 
discoloration of the finish may occur; any such discoloration will not affect the optical 
performance.

f. Rinse in water for irrigation or sterile normal saline for at least 10 minutes with 3 
changes of water/saline.

g. Shake off excess water, then dry with tissue.
h. Store the lens dry, if the lens is not to be re-used immediately.

Warnings, notes, and other information to ensure safety:
Caution: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.
Caution: Transmission of infection and/or ocular injury may occur if cleaning and 
disinfection are not performed correctly.
Failure to comply with instructions or other information provided could result in injury to 
the patient.
Assessment by trained medical or otherwise qualified personnel is necessary and due 
care / caution is to be exercised in cases of infection of the eye or ocular injury.
Do not autoclave the lens; heat sterilization will damage the lens.

Specifications / Manufacturer’s Information:
Transport / storage / usage conditions: -20 to +60°C (-4 to +140°F)
Any alteration or misuse of the lenses voids the product warranty.
Katena Products, Inc. reserves the right to update or alter the technical specifications at 
any time.

Symbols Used in Labeling:

Non-Sterile

Manufacturer

For prescription use only

European Authorized Representative

Refer to Instructions for Use

Katena Products, Inc.
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Phone: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

European Representative:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
The Netherlands
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Notice d'utilisation : Verres de contact réutilisables

Description du produit 

K31-1002
Verre à 3 miroirs en diamant réutilisable : pour l'examen du fond d'œil et de 
l'angle irido-cornéen. L'axe central a un champ de vision de 30°. Les miroirs 
sont inclinés à 75°, 67° et 59°.

K31-1005
Verre à 4 miroirs en diamant réutilisable : pour l'examen des structures du 
segment antérieur, y compris l'angle et la base de l'iris, principalement pour le 
diagnostic du glaucome.

K31-1330 Verre en diamant réutilisable Retina 200 : pour le diagnostic et le traitement du 
pôle postérieur. Grossissement de l'image : 0,6 X. 

Utilisation prévue : Verres de contact pour le diagnostic et le traitement utilisés pour l'examen 
du fond d'œil, de la rétine, de l'angle irido-cornéen et du corps vitré, ainsi que pour le traitement 
au laser des lésions intraoculaires.

Consignes d'utilisation:
1. Lire attentivement toutes les informations contenues dans cette notice avant toute utilisation.
2. Les verres sont uniquement destinés à une utilisation par des ophtalmologistes.
3. Le protocole standard de l'établissement doit être respecté lors de l'utilisation de ces 

dispositifs.
4. Inspecter visuellement la surface de contact du verre avant son utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le 

verre si des défauts sont visibles sur la surface de contact, tels qu'une surface rugueuse ou 
un bord tranchant.

5. Pour une utilisation en toute sécurité, les verres doivent être nettoyés et désinfectés avant la 
première utilisation et entre chaque utilisation, comme suit :
a. Ne pas laisser sécher le verre après son utilisation. Décontaminer immédiatement le verre 

après son utilisation. Si cela n'est pas possible, le conserver dans un récipient d'eau pour 
l'irrigation ou une solution saline stérile normale, jusqu'à ce qu'il puisse être décontaminé.

b. Rincer à l'eau pour l'irrigation ou avec une solution saline stérile normale pendant au 
moins 30 secondes.

c. Nettoyer en frottant avec du savon liquide ou un détergent. 
d. Rincer à l'eau stérile et agiter pour éliminer l'excès d'eau.
e. Désinfecter en utilisant de l'hypochlorite de sodium à 1% (10 000 ppm de chlore 

disponible) pendant 10 minutes.  Veiller à ce que toute la surface de contact soit exposée 
à la solution, sans bulles d'air à l'intérieur. Ne pas immerger la bague de retenue dans 
la solution car la décoloration du revêtement de finition peut se produire ; une telle 
décoloration n'aura pas d'effet sur les performances optiques.

f. Rincer à l'eau pour l'irrigation ou avec une solution saline stérile normale pendant au 
moins 10 minutes avec 3 changements d'eau / solution saline.

g. Agiter pour éliminer l'excès d'eau, puis sécher avec du papier absorbant.
h. Ranger le verre une fois séché, s’il ne doit pas être réutilisé immédiatement.

Avertissements, remarques et autres informations pour assurer la sécurité :
Attention : La loi fédérale des États-Unis n'autorise la vente de ce dispositif que sur 
ordonnance ou par un médecin.
Attention : La transmission d'une infection et / ou d'une lésion oculaire peut se produire si le 
nettoyage et la désinfection ne sont pas effectués correctement.
Le non-respect des consignes ou des autres informations fournies pourrait gravement nuire 
au patient.
L'évaluation doit être effectuée par le personnel médical ou des personnes qualifiées et des 
précautions doivent être prises en cas d'infection de l'œil ou de lésion oculaire.
Ne pas passer le verre à l'autoclave ; la stérilisation à la chaleur endommagera le verre.

Spécifications / Informations du fabricant :
Conditions de transport / de stockage / d'utilisation : -20 à + 60° C (-4 à + 140° F)
Toute altération ou mauvaise utilisation des verres annule la garantie du produit. 
Katena Products, Inc. se réserve le droit de mettre à jour ou de modifier les spécifications 
techniques à tout moment. 

Symboles utilisés pour l'étiquetage :

Non stérile

Fabricant

Destiné à un usage sur ordonnance uniquement

Représentant européen autorisé 

Veuillez vous reporter à la notice d'utilisation

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, États-Unis 
Téléphone : + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Représentant européen :
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP La Haye  
Pays-Bas
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Istruzioni per l'uso: Lenti a contatto riutilizzabil

Descrizione del prodotto

K31-1002
Lente riutilizzabile diamante a 3 specchi: per l'esame del fondo oculare e 
dell'angolo irido-corneale. L'asse centrale dispone di un campo visivo di 30°. 
Gli specchi sono a 75°, 67° e 59°.

K31-1005
Lente riutilizzabile diamante a 4 specchi: per l'esame delle strutture nel 
segmento anteriore compreso l'angolo e la base dell'iride, principalmente per 
la diagnosi del glaucoma.

K31-1330 Lente riutilizzabile diamante Retina 200: per la diagnosi e il trattamento del 
polo posteriore. Ingrandimento dell'immagine:  0,6X.

Destinazione d’uso: Lenti a contatto diagnostiche e terapeutiche utilizzate per l'esame del 
fondo oculare, della retina e dei corpi irido-corneali e vitrei, oltre all'uso per la terapia laser delle 
anomalie intraoculari.

Istruzioni d'uso:
1. Prima dell'uso rivedere tutte le informazioni contenute in queste istruzioni per l'uso.
2. Le lenti devono essere utilizzate solo da oftalmologi qualificati.
3. Seguire il protocollo standard della propria struttura quando si utilizzano questi dispositivi.
4. Ispezionare visivamente la superficie di contatto delle lenti prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare 

le lenti se sono visibili danni sulla superficie di contatto, come superficie ruvida o bordo 
tagliente.

5. Per un uso sicuro, le lenti devono essere pulite e disinfettate prima dell'uso iniziale e tra un 
utilizzo e l'altro, come segue:
a. Non lasciare che lenti si secchino dopo l'uso.  Decontaminare la lente immediatamente 

dopo l'uso. Se questo non è possibile, tenerle in un contenitore pieno d'acqua per 
irrigazione o soluzione salina sterile normale, finché non sono decontaminate.

b. Sciacquare in acqua per irrigazione o soluzione salina sterile normale per almeno 30 
secondi.

c. Pulire sfregando con sapone liquido o detergente.
d. Sciacquare con acqua sterile e scuotere l'acqua in eccesso.
e. Disinfettare utilizzando ipoclorito di sodio 1% (10.000 ppm di cloro disponibile) per 10 

minuti.  Assicurarsi che l'intera superficie di contatto sia esposta alla soluzione, senza 
bolle d'aria intrappolate all'interno.  Non immergere l'anello di tenuta nella soluzione 
poiché potrebbe verificarsi lo scolorimento della rifinitura; l'eventuale scolorimento non 
influenza le prestazioni ottiche.

f. Sciacquare in acqua per irrigazione o soluzione salina sterile normale per almeno 10 
minuti con 3 cambi di acqua/soluzione salina.

g. Scuotere l'acqua in eccesso, poi asciugare con un panno.
h. Conservare le lenti asciutte, se non saranno riutilizzate immediatamente.

Avvertenze, note e altre informazioni per garantire la sicurezza:
Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da parte, 
o su prescrizione, di un medico.
Attenzione: La trasmissione di infezioni e/o lesioni oculari potrebbero verificarsi se pulizia e 
disinfezione non sono eseguite in modo corretto.
Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni o di altre informazioni fornite potrebbe provocare 
lesioni al paziente.
È necessaria la valutazione da parte di un medico qualificato o di altro personale similmente 
qualificato, inoltre bisogna esercitare la dovuta attenzione/cura nei casi di infezione agli occhi 
o lesione oculare.
Non lavare in autoclave le lenti; la sterilizzazione con calore danneggia le lenti.

Specifiche/Informazioni del fabbricante:
Condizioni di trasporto/conservazione/utilizzo: da -20 a +60°C (da -4 a +140°F)  
Qualsiasi alterazione o cattivo utilizzo delle lenti priva di validità la garanzia del prodotto.
Katena Products, Inc. si riserva il diritto di aggiornare o alterare le specifiche tecniche in 
qualsiasi momento.

Simboli utilizzati nell'etichettatura:

Non sterile

Fabbricante

Solo per uso su prescrizione

Rappresentante europeo autorizzato

Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l'uso

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefono: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Rappresentante per l'Europa:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP L'Aia 
Paesi Bassi
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Bedienungsanleitung: Wiederverwendbare Kontaktlinsen

Produktbeschreibung

K31-1002
Wiederverwendbare Diamantlinse mit 3 Spiegeln: zur Untersuchung des 
Augenhintergrunds und des Kammerwinkels. Die Mittelachse hat ein Blickfeld 
von 30°. Die Spiegel haben ein Blickfeld von 75°, 67° und 59°.

K31-1005
Wiederverwendbare Diamantlinse mit 4 Spiegeln: zur Untersuchung der 
Strukturen im Augenhintergrund einschließlich des Winkels und der Wurzel der 
Iris, primär zur Glaukom-Diagnose.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Wiederverwendbare Diamantlinse: zur Diagnose und Behandlung 
des hinteren Augenpols. Bildvergrößerung: 0,6X

Verwendungszweck: Diagnostische und therapeutische Kontaktlinsen zur Untersuchung 
des Augenhintergrunds, der Retina und des iridokornealen und des Glaskörpers und für die 
Lasertherapie von intraokularen Anomalitäten.

Nutzungsanleitungen:
1. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitungen vor der Nutzung in Gänze sorgfältig durch.
2. Diese Linsen sind nur für die Nutzung durch qualifizierte Augenärzte gedacht.
3. Folgen Sie den Standardprotokollen an Ihrer Einrichtung, wenn Sie diese Geräte benutzen.
4. Prüfen Sie die Kontaktoberfläche der Linse vor der Benutzung visuell. Verwenden Sie die 

Linse nicht, wenn die Kontaktoberfläche sichtbar beschädigt ist, z. B. eine raue Oberfläche 
oder scharfe Kante aufweist.

5. Zur sicheren Verwendung müssen die Linsen vor der ersten Nutzung und zwischen allen 
weiteren Nutzungen wie folgt gereinigt und desinfiziert werden:
a. Die Linse nach der Nutzung nicht austrocknen lassen.  Die Linse unverzüglich nach der 

Nutzung dekontaminieren. Falls dies nicht möglich ist, die Linse in einem Behälter mit 
Wasser oder einer sterilen normalen Salzlösung zur Irrigierung aufbewahren, bis sie 
dekontaminiert werden kann.

b. Zur Irrigierung mindestens 30 Sekunden lang in Wasser oder einer sterilen normalen 
Salzlösung spülen.

c. Zum Reinigen in Flüssigseife oder Spülmittel reiben.
d. Mit sterilem Wasser abspülen und das überschüssige Wasser abschütteln.
e. 10 Minuten lang mit Natriumhypochlorit 1 % (10.000 ppm Chlor) desinfizieren.  Achten Sie 

darauf, dass die gesamte Kontaktoberfläche der Lösung ausgesetzt ist. Es dürfen sich 
keine Luftblasen bilden.  Den Haltering nicht in die Lösung eintauchen, da sich damit die 
Außenseite verfärben könnte. Eine derartige Verfärbung wird die optische Leistung jedoch 
nicht beeinträchtigen.

f. Zur Irrigierung mindestens 10 Minuten bei 3 Sekunden lang in Wasser oder einer sterilen 
normalen Salzlösung spülen, wobei das Wasser/die Salzlösung 3 Mal gewechselt werden 
muss.

g. Überschüssiges Wasser abspülen, dann mit einem Tuch trocknen
h. Die Linse trocken aufbewahren, wenn sie nicht sofort wiederverwendet werden soll.

Warnungen, Hinweise und andere Sicherheitsinformationen:
Vorsicht: Der Verkauf oder die Verschreibung dieses Geräts durch einen Arzt unterliegt den 
Beschränkungen des Bundesgesetzes der USA.
Vorsicht: Es kann zur einer Infektionsübertragung und/oder Augenverletzung kommen, wenn 
die Linse nicht ordnungsgemäß gereinigt und desinfiziert wurde.
Wenn Sie sich nicht an die Anweisungen oder anderen Informationen halten, könnte der 
Patient verletzt werden.
Beurteilung durch einen qualifizierten Arzt oder andere qualifizierte Fachkräfte ist erforderlich 
und bei Augeninfektionen oder einer Augenverletzung muss mit entsprechender Sorgfalt / 
Vorsicht vorgegangen werden.
Die Linse nicht autoklavieren, sie wird durch die Hitzesterilisierung beschädigt.

Spezifikationen / Herstellerinformationen:
Transport-/Aufbewahrungs-/Nutzungsbedingungen: -20 bis +60°C (-4 bis +140°F)
Bei einer Änderung oder dem Missbrauch der Linsen verfällt die Produktgarantie.
Katena Products, Inc. behält sich das Recht vor, die technischen Spezifikationen jederzeit zu 
ändern.

Symbole auf dem Etikett:

Nicht steril

Hersteller

Verschreibungspflichtig.

Europäischer autorisierter Vertreter

Ziehen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung herbei

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Europäischer Vertreter:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP Den Haag 
Niederlande
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Instrucciones de uso: Lentes de contacto reutilizables

Descripción del producto

K31-1002
Lente reutilizables de diamante de 3 espejos: Para examinar el fondo de ojo 
y el ángulo iridocorneal. El eje central tiene un campo de visión de 30º. Los 
espejos son de 75º, 67º y 59º.

K31-1005
Lente reutilizables de diamante de 4 espejos: Para examinar las estructuras del 
segmento anterior, incluyendo el ángulo y la base del iris, principalmente para 
el diagnóstico del glaucoma.

K31-1330 Lente reutilizable de diamante Retina 200: para el diagnóstico y tratamiento del 
polo posterior. Ampliación de la imagen: 0.6X.

Use esperado: Lentes de contacto terapéuticas y de diagnóstico empleadas para examinar el fondo 
de ojo, la retina y los cuerpos iridocorneal y vítreo, y para la terapia mediante láser de anomalías 
intraoculares.

Instrucciones para el uso:
1. Revise cuidadosamente toda la información contenida en estas Instrucciones de uso antes de 

su utilización.
2. Estas lentes solamente deben ser utilizadas por oftalmólogos cualificados.
3. Siga el protocolo estándar de su centro a la hora de utilizar estos dispositivos.
4. Inspeccione visualmente la superficie de contacto de la lente antes de utilizarla. No utilice la 

lente si presenta daños de forma visible sobre la superficie de contacto, como pueden ser 
rugosidades o bordes afilados.

5. Para un uso seguro, las lentes deben limpiarse y desinfectarse antes de su utilización y entre 
los sucesivos usos, de la manera siguiente:
a. No deje que las lentes se sequen después de cada uso.  Descontamine de forma inmediata 

la lente cuando termine de utilizarla. Si esto no fuera posible, guárdela en un recipiente 
con agua estéril para irrigación o con una solución salina normal estéril, hasta que pueda 
descontaminarse.

b. Aclárela con agua estéril para irrigación o en una solución salina normal estéril durante al 
menos 30 segundos.

c. Límpiela frotándola con jabón líquido o detergente.
d. Aclárela con agua estéril y sacuda el exceso de agua.
e. Desinféctela empleando hipoclorito sódico al 1% (10.000 ppm de cloruro disponible) durante 

10 minutos.  Asegúrese de que la totalidad de la superficie de contacto esté expuesta a la 
solución, sin burbujas de agua atrapadas en su interior.  No sumerja el anillo de sujeción en 
la solución, ya que podría ocasionar una decoloración del acabado; dicha decoloración, sin 
embargo, no afectará a la óptica de la lente.

f. Aclárela con agua estéril para irrigación o en una solución salina normal estéril durante al 
menos 10 minutos, cambiando al menos 3 veces al agua/solución salina.

g. Sacuda el exceso de agua, y séquela a continuación con un pañuelo de papel seco.
h. Conserve las lentes en un lugar seco si no van a ser utilizadas de nuevo de forma inmediata.

Advertencias, notas e información adicional para garantizar la seguridad:
Precaución: Las leyes federales de los EE.UU. restringen el uso de este dispositivo a un 
facultativo o a una persona bajo su mando.
Precaución: Pueden producirse lesiones oculares o la transmisión de infecciones si no se 
efectúan de forma correcta la limpieza y la desinfección.
Si no respeta estas instrucciones o el resto de información proporcionada, podrían producirse 
lesiones en el paciente.
En caso de infección ocular u otro tipo de lesión, será necesario realizar una evaluación por 
parte de personal médico debidamente formado o por personal cualificado, y deberán tomarse 
todas las precauciones y cuidados necesarios.
No esterilice la lente en autoclave; una esterilización mediante calor dañará la lente.

Especificaciones / Información del fabricante:
Transporte / almacenamiento / condiciones de uso: -20 hasta +60 °C (-4 hasta +140 °F).
Cualquier modificación o uso inadecuado de las lentes anulará la garantía del producto.
Katena Products, Inc. se reserva el derecho a actualizar o modificar las especificaciones 
técnicas en cualquier momento.

Símbolos empleados en las etiquetas:

No estéril

Fabricante

Exclusivamente bajo prescripción médica

Representante autorizado para Europa

Consulte las Instrucciones de uso

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, Estados 
Unidos
Teléfono: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Representante en Europa:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP La Haya 
Países Bajos
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Instruções de Utilização: Lentes de Contacto Reutilizáveis

Descrição do Produto

K31-1002
3 Lentes Reutilizáveis Mirror Diamond: Para exame do fundo do olho e 
do ângulo iridocorneal. O eixo central tem um campo de visão de 30º. Os 
espelhos estão a 75º, 67º e 59º.

K31-1005
4 Lentes Reutilizáveis Mirror Diamond: Para exame das estruturas no 
segmento anterior, incluindo o ângulo e a base da íris, principalmente para 
diagnóstico de glaucoma.

K31-1330 Lentes Reutilizáveis Retina 200 Diamond: para diagnóstico e tratamento do 
polo posterior. Ampliação da imagem: 0,6x

Finalidade: As lentes de contacto terapêuticas e de diagnóstico são usadas no exame de fundo 
de olho, da retina e dos órgãos iridocorneanos e vítreo e para terapia com laser de anomalias 
intraoculares.

Instruções de Utilização:
1. Ler toda a informação nestas Instruções de Utilização cuidadosamente antes de usar.
2. As lentes são para uso exclusivo de Oftalmologistas qualificados.
3. Seguir o protocolo padrão das suas instalações quando usar estes dispositivos.
4. Inspecionar visualmente a superfície de contacto da lente antes de usar. Não utilizar a lente 

em caso de dano visível na superfície de contacto, tal como superfície áspera ou extremidade 
afiada.

5. Para uma utilização segura, as lentes devem ser limpas e desinfetadas antes da utilização 
inicial e entre utilizações da seguinte forma:
a. Não permitir que as lentes sequem após a utilização.  Descontaminar a lente 

imediatamente após a utilização. Se isso não for possível, mantê-la num recipiente com 
água para irrigação ou solução salina normal esterilizada até poder ser descontaminada.

b. Lavar com água para irrigação ou solução salina normal esterilizada durante 30 minutos, 
no mínimo.

c. Limpar esfregando com sabão líquido ou detergente.
d. Lavar com água esterilizada e sacudir o excesso de água.
e. Desinfetar utilizando hipoclorito de sódio 1 % (10 000 ppm de cloro disponível) durante 

10 minutos.  Garantir que toda a superfície de contacto está exposta à solução, sem 
bolhas de ar no interior.  Não mergulhar o anel de retenção na solução, pois pode ocorrer 
descoloração do acabamento; a eventual descoloração não afetará o desempenho ótico.

f. Lavar com água para irrigação ou solução salina normal esterilizada durante 10 minutos, 
no mínimo, com 3 mudanças da água/solução salina.

g. Sacudir o excesso de água, depois secar com um pano.
h. Guardar a lente seca, se não for reutilizada imediatamente.

Avisos, Notas e outras Informações para garantir a segurança:
Aviso: A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda destes dispositivos apenas a ou sob 
prescrição de um médico.
Aviso: Podem ocorrer transmissões de infeções e/ou lesão ocular se a limpeza e a 
desinfeção não forem realizadas corretamente.
O não cumprimento das instruções ou outras informações fornecidas pode provocar 
ferimentos no paciente.
É necessária uma avaliação por médicos habilitados ou, em alternativa, funcionários 
qualificados e deve ter-se o cuidado/ precaução devido(a) em casos de infeção do olho ou 
lesão ocular.
Não submeter a lente a autoclave; a esterilização a quente irá danificar a lente.

Especificações / Informação sobre o Fabricante
Condições de transporte / armazenamento / utilização: -20 °C a +60 °C (-4 °F a +140 °F).
Qualquer alteração ou mau uso das lentes anula a garantia do produto.
Katena Products, Inc. reserva-se o direito de atualizar ou alterar as especificações técnicas a 
qualquer momento.

Símbolos Usados no Rótulo:

Não esterilizado

Fabricante

Apenas com receita médica

Representante Autorizado Europeu

Consultar as Instruções de Utilização

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, EUA
Telefone: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Representante Europeu:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
The Netherlands
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Gebruiksaanwijzing: herbruikbare contactlenzen

Productbeschrijving

K31-1002
Herbruikbare lens met 3 spiegeldiamanten: voor onderzoek van de 
oogfundus en de iridocorneale hoek. De centrale as heeft een gezichtsveld 
van 30 °. De spiegels zijn 75 °, 67 ° en 59 °.

K31-1005
Herbruikbare lens met 4 spiegeldiamanten: voor onderzoek van de structuren 
in het voorste segment, waaronder de hoek en de basis van de iris, vooral 
voor de diagnose van glaucoom.

K31-1330 Herbruikbare lens met Retina 200-diamant: voor de diagnose en de 
behandeling van de achterzijde van de oogbol. Beeldvergroting: 0,6X.

Beoogd gebruik: diagnostische en therapeutische contactlenzen die gebruikt worden bij 
onderzoeken van de oogfundus, het netvlies en iridocorneale en glasachtige lichamen en bij 
lasertherapieën voor intraoculaire abnormaliteiten.

Gebruiksinstructies:
1. Lees vóór gebruik zorgvuldig alle informatie in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.
2. De lenzen zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik door gekwalificeerde oogartsen.
3. Volg het standaardprotocol voor uw faciliteit bij het gebruik van deze apparaten.
4. Inspecteer het contactoppervlak van de lens vóór gebruik visueel. Gebruik de lens niet als 

er schade zichtbaar is op het contactoppervlak, zoals een ruw oppervlak of een scherpe 
rand.

5. Voor een veilig gebruik moeten de lenzen vóór het eerste gebruik en tussen gebruiken als 
volgt worden gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd:
a. Laat de lens na gebruik niet drogen. Ontsmet de lens onmiddellijk na gebruik. Als dit 

niet mogelijk is, bewaar de lens dan in een bakje met water voor irrigatie of met een 
steriele normale zoutoplossing, totdat ze kan worden ontsmet.

b. Spoel gedurende ten minste 30 seconden in water af voor irrigatie of in een steriele 
normale zoutoplossing.

c. Reinig de lens door erop te wrijven met vloeibare zeep of reinigingsmiddel.
d. Spoel af met steriel water en schud het overtollig water eraf.
e. Desinfecteer gedurende 10 minuten met natriumhypochloriet 1% (10.000 ppm van 

beschikbaar chloor). Zorg ervoor dat het volledige contactoppervlak blootgesteld wordt 
aan de oplossing en dat er geen luchtbellen in opgesloten raken. Dompel de houdring 
niet onder in de oplossing, aangezien er verkleuring van de afwerking kan optreden; 
een dergelijke verkleuring heeft geen invloed op de optische prestaties.

f. Spoel in water af voor irrigatie of met een steriele normale zoutoplossing gedurende ten 
minste 10 minuten en vervang 3 keer het water/zoutoplossing.

g. Schud het overtollige water weg en droog vervolgens met een doekje.
h. Bewaar de lens droog, als de lens niet onmiddellijk opnieuw moet worden gebruikt.

Waarschuwingen, opmerkingen en andere informatie om de veiligheid te waarborgen:
Opgelet: volgens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag dit apparaat uitsluitend verkocht 
worden of op recept worden afgegeven door een arts.
Opgelet: er kan een overdracht van de infectie en/of het oogletsel optreden als de reiniging 
en de desinfectie niet correct worden uitgevoerd.
Het niet-naleven van de instructies of de andere verstrekte informatie kan leiden tot letsel 
bij de patiënt.
Er is een evaluatie door getraind medisch of anders gekwalificeerd personeel nodig en de 
nodige zorg/voorzichtigheid moet aangewend worden in het geval van een ooginfectie of 
een oogletsel.
Autoclaveer de lens niet; hittesterilisatie zal de lens beschadigen.

Specificaties/fabrikantinformatie:
Transport-/opslag-/gebruiksomstandigheden: -20 tot +60 °C (-4 tot +140 °F)
Elke wijziging of misbruik van de lenzen maakt de productgarantie ongeldig.
Katena Products, Inc. behoudt zich het recht voor om de technische specificaties op om het 
even welk moment te updaten of te wijzigen.

Gebruikte symbolen op de etiketten:

Niet-steriel

Producent

Alleen voor gebruik op recept

Europese geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, VS
Telefoon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Europese vertegenwoordiger:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP Den Haag 
Nederland
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Brugsanvisning: Genanvendelige kontaktlinser

Produktbeskrivelse

K31-1002
3 spejl diamant genanvendelig linse: Til undersøgelse af fundus oculi og 
angulus iridocornealis. Den centrale akse har et synsfelt på 30°. Spejlene 
er 75°, 67° og 59°.

K31-1005
4 spejl diamant genanvendelig linse: Til undersøgelse af strukturerne i det 
forreste segment inklusive vinklen og regnbuehindens base, primært til 
glaukomdiagnose.

K31-1330 Retina 200 diamant genanvendelig linse: til diagnose og behandling af 
polus posterior. Forstørrelse af billede: 0.6X.

Tilsigtet brug: Diagnostiske og terapeutiske kontaktlinser bruges til undersøgelse af 
fundus oculi, retina og irido-corneale og glaslegemer og til laserbehandling af intraokulære 
abnormiteter.

Brugsanvisning:
1. Læs al information i denne brugsanvisning omhyggeligt inden brug.
2. Linserne må kun bruges af uddannede oftalmologer.
3. Følg standardfremgangsmåde for dit hospital, når disse instrumenter bruges.
4. Kontroller linsens kontaktflade visuelt inden anvendelse. Brug ikke linsen, hvis 

beskadigelse kan ses på kontaktfladen, som f.eks. en ru overflade eller skarp kant.
5. Til sikker brug skal linserne rengøres og desinficeres inden første anvendelse og mellem 

anvendelser, på følgende måde:
a. Lad ikke linsen tørre efter anvendelse.  Linsen skal dekontamineres omgående efter 

anvendelse. Hvis det ikke er muligt, skal den opbevares i en vandbeholder til skylning 
eller steril normal saltløsning, til den kan dekontamineres.

b. Rens i vand til skylning eller steril normal saltløsning i mindst 30 sekunder.
c. Rengør ved at gnide med flydende sæbe eller rensemiddel.
d. Rens med sterilt vand og ryst overskydende vand af.
e. Desinficer med natriumhypochlorit 1% (10.000 ppm af tilgængeligt klor) i 10 minutter.  

Sørg for, at hele kontaktfladen udsættes for opløsningen, uden nogen luftbobler 
fangede inden i.  Nedsænk ikke holderingen i opløsningen, eftersom der kan opstå 
misfarvning af finishen, en sådan eventuel misfarvning vil ikke påvirke den optiske 
ydelse.

f. Rens i vand til skylning eller steril normal saltløsning i mindst 10 minutter med 3 
udskiftninger af vand/saltløsning.

g. Ryst overskydende vand af, tør derefter med blødt papir.
h. Opbevar linsen tørt, hvis linsen ikke skal genbruges omgående.

Advarsler, notater og anden information for at garantere sikkerheden:
Advarsel: I henhold til gældende amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun forhandles eller 
ordineres af en læge.
Advarsel: Infektionsoverførsel og/eller beskadigelse af øjet kan opstå, hvis rengøring og 
desinfektion ikke udføres korrekt.
Hvis instruktioner eller anden information ikke følges, kan dette medføre, at patienten 
skades.
Vurdering af uddannet sundhedspersonale eller andet kvalificeret personale er nødvendig 
og omhyggelighed / forsigtighed skal udøves ved infektion af øjet eller beskadigelse af 
øjet.
Linsen må ikke autoklaveres, varmesterilisering vil beskadige linsen.

Specifikationer / producentens information:
Transport / opbevaring / anvendelsesforhold: -20 til +60°C (-4 til +140°F)
Alle forandringer eller misbrug af linserne medfører, at produktgarantien ophører at 
gælde.
Katena Products, Inc. forbeholder sig retten til at opdatere eller forandre de tekniske 
specifikationer når som helst.

Symboler anvendt på etiketter:

Ikke-steril

Producent

Kun til ordineret brug

Europæisk autoriseret repræsentant

Se Brugsanvisning

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Europæisk repræsentant:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP Haag 
Holland
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Bruksanvisningar: Återanvändbara kontaktlinser 

Produktbeskrivning

K31-1002
Återanvändbar 3-spegeldiamantlins: För undersökning av ögonbotten och 
kammarvinkeln. Mittaxeln har ett synfält på 30°. Speglarna är 75°, 67°  
och 59°.

K31-1005
Återanvändbar 4-spegeldiamantlins: För undersökning av strukturerna i 
ögats främre segment, inklusive vinkeln och basen på regnbågshinnan, 
främst för patienter med glaukom.

K31-1330 Retina 200 återanvändbar diamantlins: För diagnos och behandling av 
den bakre polen. Bildförstoring: 0,6X.

Avsedd användning: Kontaktlinser för diagnostiskt och terapeutiskt bruk. Används vid 
undersökning av ögonbotten, näthinna, regnbågshinna, hornhinna och glaskropp, samt för 
laserbehandling av intraokulära avvikelser.

Bruksanvisningar:
1. Läs igenom all information i dessa bruksanvisningar före användning.
2. Linserna är endast avsedda för användning av kvalificerade ögonläkare.
3. Följ lokala standardprotokoll vid användning av denna produkt.
4. Inspektera linsens kontaktyta visuellt före användning. Använd inte linsen om du kan se 

skador på kontaktytan, till exempel ojämn yta eller vass kant.
5. För säker användning måste linserna rengöras och desinficeras före första 

användningstillfället och mellan varje användning enligt följande:
a. Låt inte linsen torka ut efter användning. Desinficera linsen omedelbart efter 

användning. Om detta inte är möjligt ska linsen förvaras i en behållare med spolvätska 
eller steril saltlösning, tills den kan desinficeras.

b. Skölj i spolvätska eller steril saltlösning i minst 30 sekunder.
c. Rengör genom att gnida med flytande tvål eller rengöringsmedel.
d. Skölj med sterilt vatten och skaka bort överskottsvatten.
e. Desinficera med natriumhypoklorit 1 % (10 000 ppm fritt klor) i 10 minuter. Säkerställ att 

hela kontaktytan exponeras för lösningen, utan luftbubblor. Sänk inte ned hållarringen i 
lösningen eftersom ytan kan komma att missfärgas. Sådan missfärgning påverkar inte 
den optiska funktionen.

f. Skölj i spolvätska eller steril saltlösning i minst 10 minuter. Byt vätska/saltlösning 3 
gånger under denna tid.

g. Skaka bort överskottsvatten och torka med mjukpapper.
h. Förvara linsen torrt om den inte ska användas på nytt omedelbart.

Varningar, anmärkningar och övrig information i säkerhetssyfte:
Obs! Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna anordning endast säljas av läkare eller på läkares 
ordination.
Obs! Ögoninfektion och/eller ögonskada kan komma att överföras om rengöring och 
desinfektion inte genomförs på rätt sätt.
Underlåtenhet att följa dessa anvisningar eller annan angiven information kan leda till 
skada på patienten.
Bedömning av utbildad medicinsk eller på annat vis kvalificerad personal krävs och 
vederbörlig aktsamhet ska iakttas vid ögoninfektion eller ögonskada.
Linsen ska inte steriliseras i autoklav, eftersom värmesterilisering skadar linsen.

Specifikationer/information från tillverkaren:
Transport/förvaring/användningsförhållanden: –20 till +60 °C
Vid ändringar eller felanvändning av linserna ogiltigförklaras produktgarantin.
Katena Products, Inc. förbehåller sig rätten att när som helst uppdatera eller ändra de 
tekniska specifikationerna.

Symboler som används på etiketter:

Icke-sterilt

Tillverkare

Receptbelagt

Auktoriserad europeisk representant

Se bruksanvisningar

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Europeisk representant:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP Haag 
Nederländerna
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Käyttöohjeet: uudelleenkäytettävät kontaktilinssit 

Tuotekuvaus

K31-1002
3 uudelleenkäytettävää timanttipeililinssiä: Silmänpohjan ja 
kammiokulman tutkimiseen. Näkökenttä on 30° keskiviivalla. Peilit ovat 
75°, 67° ja 59°.

K31-1005
4 uudelleenkäytettävää timanttipeililinssiä: Takaosan rakenteiden, mukaan 
lukien värikalvon kulman ja tyven tutkimiseen pääasiassa glaukooman 
diagnosointia varten.

K31-1330 Uudelleenkäytettävä Retina 200 -timanttilinssi: Verkkokalvon takaosan 
diagnosointiin ja hoitoon. Kuvan suurennus: 0,6-kertainen.

Käyttötarkoitus: diagnostisia ja terapeuttisia kosketuslinssejä käytetään silmänpohjan, 
verkkokalvon ja kammiokulman ja lasiaisen tutkimiseen sekä intraokulaaristen 
poikkeavuuksien laserhoitoon.

Käyttöohjeet:
1. Lue huolella kaikki näissä käyttöohjeissa annetut tiedot ennen käyttöä.
2. Linssi on tarkoitettu vain pätevien silmätautien erikoislääkärien käyttöön.
3. Noudata oman laitoksesi vakiomenettelytapoja näitä välineitä käyttäessäsi.
4. Tarkasta linssin kosketuspinta silmämääräisesti ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä linssiä, jos 

kosketuspinnassa on näkyvää vauriota, kuten karheutta tai teräviä reunoja.
5. Turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi linssit täytyy puhdistaa ja desinfioida ennen enimmäistä 

käyttökertaa ja jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen seuraavasti:
a. Linssi ei saa kuivua käytön jälkeen.  Puhdista linssi välittömästi käytön jälkeen. Jos 

tämä ei ole mahdollista, säilytä sitä vedellä tai steriilillä suolaliuoksella täytetyssä 
astiassa, kunnes se voidaan puhdistaa.

b. Huuhtele vedessä tai steriilissä suolaliuoksessa vähintään 30 sekuntia.
c. Puhdista hieromalla nestemäistä saippuaa tai puhdistusainetta.
d. Huuhtele steriilillä suolaliuoksella  ja ravista ylimääräinen vesi pois.
e. Desinfioi 1 % natriumhypokloriitilla (10 000 ppm aktiivista klooria) 10 minuuttia.  

Varmista, että koko kosketuspinta on nesteen peitossa ja että sisällä ei ole 
ilmakuplia.  Älä upota pidäkerengasta liuokseen, sillä se voi aiheuttaa värimuutoksia. 
Mahdolliset värimuutokset eivät kuitenkaan vaikuta linssin toimintaan.

f. Huuhtele vedessä tai steriilissä suolaliuoksessa vähintään 10 minuuttia ja vaihda 
liuos kolme kertaa.

g. Ravistele ylimääräinen vesi pois ja kuivaa liinalla.
h. Säilytä linssiä kuivassa paikassa, jos sitä ei käytetä heti uudelleen.

Varoituksia, huomautuksia ja muita turvallisuuteen liittyviä tietoja:
Huomautus: USA:n liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän välineen myynnin vain lääkäreille tai 
heidän määräyksestään.
Huomautus: Väärin tehty puhdistus ja desinfiointi voi johtaa infektiotartuntaan ja/tai 
silmävammaan.
Käyttöohjeiden tai muiden annettujen ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa 
vammaa potilaalle.
Mikäli silmässä on tulehdus tai vamma, koulutetun tai muulla tavalla pätevän 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen täytyy tehdä arviointi ja varovaisuutta on noudatettava.
Linssiä ei saa laittaa autoklaaviin: lämpösterilointi vahingoittaa linssiä.

Tekniset tiedot / valmistajaa koskevia tietoja:
Kuljetus/varastointi/käyttöolosuhteet: -20 – +60 °C.
Kaikki linsseihin tehdyt muutokset tai niiden väärinkäyttö mitätöivät tuotetakuun.
Katena Products, Inc. pidättää oikeuden päivittää teknisiä ominaisuuksia ja tehdä niihin 
muutoksia milloin vain.

Merkinnöissä käytettävät symbolit

Ei-steriili

Valmistaja

Saatavissa vain reseptillä

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopassa

Katso käyttöohjetta

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Puhelinnumero: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Edustaja Euroopassa:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
Alankomaat
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Bruksanvisning gjenbrukbare kontaktlinser

Produktbeskrivelse

K31-1002
3 Mirror Diamond gjenbrukbar linse: For undersøkelse av okular fundus 
og den irido-corneale vinkelen Sentralaksen har et 30° synsfelt. Speilene 
er 75°, 67° og 59°.

K31-1005
4 Mirror Diamond gjenbrukbar linse: For undersøkelse av strukturene 
i det bakre segmentet inkludert vinklene og bunnen i iris, primært for 
diagnostisering av glaukom.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Diamond gjenbrukbar linse: for diagnose og behandling av 
polus posterior lentis. Bildeforstørrelse: 0,6X.

Tiltenkt bruk: Diagnostiske og terapeutiske kontaktlinser til bruk i undersøkelse av 
øyebunnen, retina og idio-corneale og vitrøse legemer og laserbehandling av intraokulære 
tilstander.

Bruksanvisning:
1. Gå gjennom all informasjon i disse bruksanvisningene før bruk.
2. Linsene må bare brukes av kvalifiserte oftamologer/øyeleger.
3. Følg standardprotokollen for din klinikk når du bruker dette utstyret.
4. Inspiser kontaktflaten på linsen før bruk. Ikke bruk linsen hvis du ser skade på 

kontaktflaten, som ru overflate eller en skarp kant.
5. For sikker bruk må linsen rengjøres og desinfiseres før første gangs bruk og mellom 

bruk som følger:
a. Ikke la linsen tørke etter bruk.  Desinfiser linsen med en gang etter bruk. Hvis dette 

ikke er mulig må den oppbevares i vann for å skylle den ut eller i steril normal 
saltløsningen til den kan desinfiseres.

b. Skylles i vann for utskylling eller i steril normal saltløsning i minst 30 sekunder.
c. Rengjøres ved gnidning med flytende såpe eller rengjøringsmiddel.
d. Skyll med sterilt vann og rist av overflødig vann.
e. Desinfiser med natriumhypokloritt 1 % (10.000 ppm tilgjengelig klorin) i 10 minutter.  

Sikre at hele kontaktlinsen blir eksponert for løsningen og at ingen luftbobler 
er fanget på innsiden.  Ikke før holderingen ned i løsningen da det kan oppstå 
misfarging av overflatebehandlingen; slik misfarging vil ikke påvirke den optiske 
ytelsen.

f. Skylles i vann for utskylling eller i steril normal saltløsning i minst 10 minutter med 3 
bytter av vann/saltløsning.

g. Rist av overflødig vann og tørk så med tørkepapir.
h. Oppbevar linsene tørre hvis linsen ikke skal brukes igjen med en gang.

Advarsler, merknader og annen sikkerhetsinformasjon:
Forsiktig: Amerikanske føderale lover begrenser salg til eller på ordre av lege.
Forsiktig: Overføring av infeksjoner og/eller øyeskader kan oppstå hvis rengjøring og 
desinfeksjon ikke utføres korrekt.
Hvis du unnlater å overholde anvisningene eller annen informasjon som følger med vil 
det føre til skade på pasienten.
Vurdering av medisinsk utdannet eller på annen måte kvalifisert personale og nødvendig 
aktsomhet/forsiktighet må utvises i tilfelle av øyeinfeksjon eller skader på øyet.
Ikke autoklavér linsen; varmesterilisering vil skade linsen.

Spesifikasjoner / Produsentens informasjon:
Transport- / oppbevarings- / bruksforhold: -20 til +60°C (-4 til +140°F)
All endring eller misbruk av linsene gjør produktgarantien ugyldig.
Katena Products Inc. forbeholder seg retten til å oppdatere eller endre de tekniske 
spesifikasjonene når som helst.

Symboler som brukes i merkingen:

Ikke steril

Produsent

Brukes kun som foreskrevet

Europeisk autorisert representant

Se bruksanvisningen for bruk.

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Europeisk representant:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 BH den Haag 
Nederland
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Návod k použití: Opakovaně použitelné kontaktní čočky

Popis produktu

K31-1002
3 zrcadlové diamantové opětovně použitelné čočky: Na vyšetření očního 
pozadí a iridokorneálního úhlu. Centrální osa má 30° zorné pole. Zrcadla 
jsou 75°, 67° a 59°-vé.

K31-1005
4 zrcadlové diamantové opětovně použitelné čočky: Na vyšetření struktur 
v předním segmentu včetně úhlu a báze duhovky, principiálně pro 
diagnostiku glaukomu.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Diamantové opětovně použitelné čočky: na diagnostiku a 
ošetření posteriálního pólu. Zvětšení obrazu: 0,6X.

Určené použití: Diagnostické a terapeutické kontaktní čočky používané na vyšetření očního 
pozadí, sítnice, iridokorneálního a sklivcového tělesa a na laserovou terapii nitroočních 
poruch.

Pokyny pro použití:
1. Před použitím pečlivě prostudujte všechny informace, uvedené v tomto návodu k použití.
2. Čočky jsou určeny pouze pro kvalifikované oftalmology.
3. Při používání těchto zařízení postupujte podle standardního protokolu zařízení.
4. Před použitím zkontrolujte vizuálně kontaktní povrch čočky. Nepoužívejte čočku, jestliže 

je na kontaktním povrchu viditelné poškození, například drsný povrch nebo ostrý okraj.
5. Pro bezpečné použití, před prvním použitím a mezi použitími musí být čočky očištěny a 

dezinfikovány, v souladu s  následujícím:
a. Čočky po použití nesmí vyschnout.  Čočku po použití okamžitě dekontaminujte. 

Pokud to není možné, uchovávejte ji vlhkou v nádobě s vodou na oplachování 
nebo ve sterilním obvyklém fyziologickém roztoku, dokud nebude možné uskutečnit 
dekontaminaci.

b. Opláchněte vodou na vyplachování nebo sterilním obvyklým fyziologickým roztokem 
nejméně po dobu 30 sekund.

c. Čistěte třením tekutým mýdlem nebo čisticím prostředkem.
d. Opláchněte sterilní vodou a setřeste přebytečnou vodu.
e. Dezinfikujte pomocí 1% chlornanu sodného (10 000 ppm dostupného chloru) po dobu 

10 minut.  Ujistěte se, že celý kontaktní povrch je vystaven roztoku, bez zachycených 
vnitřních vzduchových bublin.  Neponořujte přídržný kroužek do roztoku, protože 
může dojít k odbarvení povrchu; takové zbarvení ale nebude mít vliv na optický výkon.

f. Opláchněte vodou na vyplachování nebo sterilním obvyklým fyziologickým roztokem 
nejméně 10 minut s 3 výměnami vody / fyziologického roztoku.

g. Setřeste nadbytečnou vodu a pak vysušte jemnou tkaninou.
h. Pokud se čočka nepoužije okamžitě, čočku uchovávejte suchou.

Upozornění, poznámky a další informace pro zajištění bezpečnosti:
Upozornění: Americké federální zákony omezují prodej tohoto zařízení pouze lékařům 
nebo na jejich příkaz.
Upozornění: Pokud se čištění a dezinfekce neprovedou správně, může se vyskytnout 
přenos infekce a / nebo poranění oka.
Nedodržení pokynů nebo jiných poskytnutých informací může vést ke zranění pacienta.
Je třeba provést posouzení lékařem nebo jiným kvalifikovaným personálem a při 
případech infekce oka nebo poškození oka je třeba věnovat náležitou péči / opatrnost.
Ne autoklávujte objektiv; tepelná sterilizace poškodí objektiv.

Specifikace / Informace o výrobci:
Podmínky přepravy / skladování / užívání: -20 až +60°C (-4 až +140°F)
Provedení jakýchkoliv změn na čočkách nebo jejich použití v rozporu s určením ruší 
záruku na produkt.
Společnost Katena Products, Inc. si vyhrazuje právo kdykoli aktualizovat nebo změnit 
technické specifikace.

Symboly použité pro označování:

Nesterilní

Výrobce

Jen na předpis

Autorizovaný zástupce pro Evropu

Viz Návod k použití

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Evropský zástupce:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
Nizozemsko
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Instrucțiuni de utilizare: Lentile de contact reutilizabile

Descrierea produsului

K31-1002
3 lentile reutilizabile cu oglindă: pentru examinarea fundului ocular și a 
unghiului iridocorneal. Axa centrală are un câmp vizual de 30°. Oglinzile sunt 
de 75°, 67° și 59°.

K31-1005
4 lentile reutilizabile Diamond cu oglindă: pentru examinarea structurilor 
din segmentul anterior, inclusiv a unghiului și a bazei irisului, în primul rând 
pentru diagnosticul glaucomului.

K31-1330 Lentile reutilizabile Retina 200 Diamond: pentru diagnosticarea și tratamentul 
polului posterior. Mărirea imaginii: 0.6X.

Domeniul de utilizare: lentilele de contact diagnostice și terapeutice utilizate în examinarea 
fundusului ocular, a retinei și corpurilor irido-corneale și vitreografice și pentru tratamentul cu 
laser al anomaliilor intraoculare.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
1. Consultați cu atenție toate informațiile din aceste Instrucțiuni de utilizare înainte de utilizare.
2. Lentilele vor fi utilizate numai de oftalmologi calificați.
3. Urmați protocolul standard pentru facilitatea dvs. atunci când utilizați aceste dispozitive.
4. Inspectați vizual suprafața de contact a lentilei înainte de utilizare. Nu utilizați lentila dacă 

este vizibilă deteriorarea pe suprafața de contact, cum ar fi suprafața aspră sau muchia 
ascuțită.

5. Pentru utilizarea în condiții de siguranță, lentilele trebuie curățate și dezinfectate înainte de 
utilizarea inițială și între utilizări, după cum urmează:
a. Nu lăsați lentilele să se usuce după utilizare. Imediat decontaminați-le după utilizare. 

Dacă acest lucru nu este posibil, păstrați-le într-un recipient cu apă pentru irigare sau 
soluție salină sterilă normală, până când acestea pot fi decontaminate.

b.  Clătiți în apă pentru irigare sau soluție salină sterilă normală timp de cel puțin 30 de 
secunde.

c. Curățați prin frecare cu săpun lichid sau detergent.
d. Clătiți cu apă sterilă și eliminați excesul de apă.
e. Dezinfectați utilizând hipoclorit de sodiu 1% (10 000 ppm clor disponibil) timp de 10 

minute. Asigurați-vă că întreaga suprafață de contact este expusă la soluție, fără ca 
bulele de aer să fie prinse în interior. Nu scufundați inelul de fixare în soluție deoarece 
poate apărea decolorarea finisajului; orice astfel de decolorare nu va afecta performanța 
optică.

f. Clătiți în apă pentru irigare sau soluție salină sterilă normală timp de cel puțin 10 minute 
cu 3 schimbări de apă/soluție salină.

g. Scuturați excesul de apă, apoi uscați cu stofă.
h. Depozitați lentilele uscate, dacă acestea nu trebuie reutilizate imediat.

Avertismente, note și alte informații pentru asigurarea siguranței:
Atenție: Legea federală a Statelor Unite restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv de 
către sau la comanda unui medic.
Atenție: Dacă curățarea și dezinfectarea nu sunt efectuate corect, pot apărea transmisii de 
infecții și/sau leziuni oculare.
Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor sau a altor informații furnizate ar putea duce la rănirea 
pacientului.
Evaluarea de către un personal medical instruit sau calificat în alt mod este necesară 
și trebuie să se acționeze cu atenție/prudență în cazurile de infecție oculară sau leziuni 
oculare.
Nu autoclavați lentilele; sterilizarea cu căldură va deteriora lentilele.

Specificații / Informațiile producătorului:
Condiții de transport / depozitare / utilizare: de la -20 până la +60°C (-4 până la +140°F)
Orice modificare sau utilizare incorectă a lentilelor anulează garanția produsului.
Katena Products, Inc. își rezervă dreptul de a actualiza sau modifica specificațiile tehnice în 
orice moment.

Simboluri utilizate pentru etichetare:

Nesteril

Producător

Doar pentru utilizare cu prescripție medicală

Reprezentant autorizat european

Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, SUA
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Reprezentant european:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP Haga 
Olanda
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Návod na použitie: Opakovane použiteľné kontaktné šošovky

Popis produktu

K31-1002
3 zrkadlové diamantové opätovne použiteľné šošovky: Na vyšetrenie očného 
pozadia a iridokorneálneho uhla. Centrálna os má 30° zorné pole. Zrkadlá sú 
75°, 67° a 59°-vé.

K31-1005
4 zrkadlové diamantové opätovne použiteľné šošovky: Na vyšetrenie 
štruktúr v prednom segmente vrátane uhla a bázy dúhovky, principiálne pre 
diagnostiku glaukómu.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Diamantové opätovne použiteľné šošovky: na diagnostiku a 
ošetrenie posteriálneho pólu. Zväčšenie obrazu: 0,6X.

Zamýšľané použitie: Diagnostické a terapeutické kontaktné šošovky používané na vyšetrenie 
očného pozadia, sietnice, iridokorneálneho a sklovcového telesa a na laserovú terapiu 
vnútroočných porúch.

Pokyny pre použitie:
1. Pred použitím starostlivo preštudujte všetky informácie uvedené v tomto návode na 

použitie.
2. Šošovky sú určené len pre kvalifikovaných oftalmológov.
3. Pri používaní týchto zariadení postupujte podľa štandardného protokolu vášho zariadenia.
4. Pred použitím vizuálne skontrolujte kontaktný povrch šošovky. Nepoužívajte šošovku, ak je 

na kontaktnom povrchu viditeľné poškodenie, napríklad drsný povrch alebo ostrý okraj.
5. Pre bezpečné použitie, pred prvým použitím a medzi použitiami musia byť šošovky očistené 

a dezinfikované, podľa nasledujúcich:
a. Šošovky po použití nesmú vyschnúť.  Šošovku po použití okamžite dekontaminujte. 

Ak to nie je možné, uchovávajte ju vlhkú v nádobe s vodou na oplachovanie alebo 
v sterilnom obvyklom fyziologickom roztoku, až kým nebude možné uskutočniť 
dekontamináciu.

b. Opláchnite vodou na vyplachovanie alebo sterilným obvyklým fyziologickým roztokom 
najmenej po dobu 30 sekúnd.

c. Čistite trením tekutým mydlom alebo čistiacim prostriedkom.
d. Opláchnite sterilnou vodou a otraste prebytočnú vodu.
e. Dezinfikujte pomocou 1% chlórnanu sodného (10 000 ppm dostupného chlóru) po dobu 

10 minút.  Uistite sa, že celý kontaktný povrch je vystavený roztoku, bez zachytených 
vnútorných vzduchových bublín.  Neponárajte prídržný krúžok do roztoku, pretože môže 
dôjsť k odfarbeniu povrchu; takéto sfarbenie ale nebude mať vplyv na optický výkon.

f. Opláchnite vodou na vyplachovanie alebo  sterilným obvyklým fyziologickým roztokom 
najmenej 10 minút s 3 zmenami vody / fyziologického roztoku.

g. Otraste nadbytočnú vodu a potom vysušte jemnou tkaninou.
h. Ak sa šošovka nepoužije okamžite, šošovku uchovávajte suchú.

Upozornenia, poznámky a ďalšie informácie pre zabezpečenie bezpečnosti:
Upozornenie: Americké federálne zákony obmedzujú predaj tohto zariadenia iba lekárom 
alebo na ich príkaz.
Upozornenie: Ak sa čistenie a dezinfekcia nevykonajú správne, môže sa vyskytnúť prenos 
infekcie a/alebo poranenie oka.
Nedodržanie pokynov alebo iných poskytnutých informácií môže viesť k zraneniu pacienta.
Je potrebné vykonať posúdenie lekárom alebo iným kvalifikovaným personálom a pri 
prípadoch infekcie oka alebo poškodenia oka sa je potrebné venovať náležitú starostlivosť/
opatrnosť.
Ne autoklávujte objektív; tepelná sterilizácia poškodí objektív.

Špecifikácie / Informácie o výrobcovi:
Podmienky prepravy / skladovania / používania: -20 až +60°C (-4 až +140°F)
Vykonanie akýchkoľvek zmien na šošovkách alebo ich použitie v nesúlade s určením rušia 
záruku na produkt.
Spoločnosť Katena Products, Inc. si vyhradzuje právo kedykoľvek aktualizovať alebo 
zmeniť technické špecifikácie.

Symboly použité pri označovaní:

Nesterilné

Výrobca

Len na predpis

Autorizovaný zástupca pre Európu

Pozrite si Návod na použitie

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefón: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Európsky zástupca:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
Holandsko

IFU-012 Rev A 2018-01
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Használati útmutató: Újrafelhasználható kontaktlencsék

Termékleírás

K31-1002
3 Gyémánt tükör újrafelhasználható lencsék: A szemfenék és az 
iridocornealis szög vizsgálatára. A központi tengely 30° látómezővel 
rendelkezik. A tükrök 75°-, 67°- és 59°-osak.

K31-1005
4 Gyémánt tükör újrafelhasználható lencsék: Az elülső (anterior) 
szegmensben található szerkezetek vizsgálata, beleértve az írisz szögét és 
bázisát, elsősorban a glaukóma diagnózisához.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Gyémánt újrafelhasználható lencsék: a posterior pólus 
diagnózisára és kezelésére. Képnagyítás: 0,6x-szoros.

Rendeltetésszerű használat: Diagnosztikai és terápiás kontaktlencsék, amelyek a 
szemfenék, a retina és az irido-cornea és az üvegtestek vizsgálata során és az intraocularis 
rendellenességek lézeres terápiájához használatosak.

Használati utasítások:
1. Használat előtt gondosan olvassa el az ebben a használati útmutatóban található összes 

információt.
2. A lencséket csak képzett szemész szakorvosok használhatják.
3. A készülékek használatakor kövesse az Ön egészségügyi létesítményének szabványos 

protokollját.
4. Használat előtt ellenőrizze a lencse érintkezési felületét. Ne használja a lencsét, ha sérülést 

észlel az érintkező felületen; értsd pl. durva felület vagy éles él.
5. A biztonságos használat érdekében a lencséket a használat kezdete és az alkalmazások 

között az alábbiak szerint kell megtisztítani és fertőtleníteni:
a. Használat után ne engedje, hogy a lencse megszáradjon.  Használat után azonnal 

tisztítsa meg a lencsét. Ha ez nem lehetséges, tartsa azt öblítésre használt vízben vagy 
normál steril sóoldatban, amíg a fertőtlenítésre sor nem kerül.

b. Az öblítésre használt vizet vagy a normál steril sóoldatot legalább 30 másodpercig 
öblítse le.

c. Tisztítsa folyékony szappannal vagy mosószerrel való dörzsöléssel.
d. Öblítse le steril vízzel és rázza le a felesleges vizet.
e. Fertőtlenítse 1%-os (10 000 ppm rendelkezésre álló klór) nátrium-hipoklorit 

használatával 10 percig.  Győződjön meg róla, hogy a teljes érintkezési felületet 
csapdába eső belső légbuborékok nélkül éri az oldat.  Ne merítse a rögzítőgyűrűt az 
oldatba, mert a felület elszíneződhet; az ilyen színezés nem befolyásolja az optikai 
teljesítményt.

f. Öblítse le öblítővízzel vagy steril sóoldattal legalább 10 percig; 3 víz / sóoldat cserével.
g. Rázza le a felesleges vizet, majd szárítsa meg puha kendővel.
h. Ha a lencsét nem használja fel ismét azonnal, tárolja azt szárazon.

Figyelmeztetések, megjegyzések és egyéb információk a biztonság érdekében:
Vigyázat: Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvénye az eszköz eladását csak orvosi 
használatra vagy utasításra korlátozza.
Vigyázat: Ha a tisztítást és a fertőtlenítést nem megfelelően végzik el, fertőzés és/vagy 
szemkárosodás fordulhat elő.
Az utasítások vagy egyéb információk be nem tartása a beteg sérüléséhez vezethet.
Szükséges az orvosi vagy más szakképzett személyzet által elvégzett értékelés; 
szemfertőzés vagy szemkárosodás esetén megfelelő gondosságra/óvatosságra van 
szükség.
Ne autoklávozzuk az objektívet; a hősterilizálás károsítja a lencsét.

Műszaki adatok / Gyártói információk:
Szállítási / tárolási / felhasználási feltételek: -20 és +60 °C között (-4 és + 140 °F között)
A lencsék bármilyen módosítása vagy helytelen használata érvényteleníti a termék 
garanciáját.
A Katena Products, Inc. fenntartja magának a műszaki specifikációk bármikor történő 
frissítésének vagy módosításának a jogát.

A címkézés során használt szimbólumok:

Nem steril

Gyártó

Csak vényköteles használatra

Európai meghatalmazott képviselő

Lásd a Használati útmutatót

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Telefonszám: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Európai képviselő:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
Hollandia
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Instrukcja użytkowania: Soczewki kontaktowe wielokrotnego użytku 

Opis produktu

K31-1002
Diamentowa soczewka wielokrotnego użytku z trzema lustrami: Przeznaczona 
do obrazowania dna oka oraz kąta tęczówkowo-rogówkowego. Centralna oś 
obejmuje 30° pola widzenia. Lustra: 75°, 67° i 59°.

K31-1005
Diamentowa soczewka wielokrotnego użytku z czterema lustrami: Przeznaczona 
do obrazowania przedniego odcinka oka oraz tęczówki, głównie do diagnostyki 
jaskry.

K31-1330 Soczewka diamentowa wielokrotnego użytku Retina 200: do diagnostyki tylnego 
odcinka oka. Powiększenie obrazu: 0.6x

Przeznaczenie: Diagnostyczne oraz lecznicze soczewki kontaktowe służące do obrazowania dna 
oka, siatkówki, elementów tęczówkowo-rogówkowych oraz żylnych, a także do terapii laserowej 
anomalii gałek ocznych.

Instrukcja użytkowania:
1. Przed użyciem zapoznać się z częścią instrukcji poświęconą odpowiedniemu postępowaniu przed 

zastosowaniem soczewek.
2. Soczewki są przeznaczone do użytku wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanych lekarzy okulistów.
3. W trakcie użytkowania soczewek należy postępować zgodnie z ogólnymi wytycznymi 

obowiązującymi w danej placówce opieki medycznej.
4. Przed zastosowaniem soczewki należy wzrokowo skontrolować stan ich powierzchni. Nie używać 

soczewki, jeżeli jej powierzchnia jest uszkodzona (chropowatość lub ostra krawędź).
5. Aby zapewnić maksymalne bezpieczeństwo, przed pierwszym użyciem i po każdym kolejnym 

zastosowaniu soczewki należy przemyć oraz odkazić:
a. Nie wolno dopuścić do wyschnięcia soczewki po jej zastosowaniu.  Soczewkę należy odkazić 

natychmiast po zastosowaniu. Jeżeli jest to niemożliwe, soczewkę należy umieścić w wodzie 
do irygacji lub jałowym roztworze soli fizjologicznej do momentu przeprowadzenia odkażania.

b. Przemywać wodą do irygacji lub jałowym roztworem soli fizjologicznej przez minimum 30 
sekund.

c. Umyć, pocierając mydłem w płynie lub innym środkiem czyszczącym.
d. Przemyć sterylną wodą i strząsnąć jej nadmiar.
e. Odkażać w 1% roztworze podchlorynu sodu – 10 000 mg/g (ppm) chloru czynnego – przez 

10 minut.  Upewnić się, że cała powierzchnia soczewki została wystawiona na działanie 
roztworu i że nie zostały uwięzione pod nią pęcherzyki powietrza.  Nie zanurzać w roztworze 
pierścienia do chwytania soczewki, ponieważ może dojść do jego odbarwienia; odbarwienie 
nie ma wpływu na właściwości optyczne produktu.

f. Przemywać wodą do irygacji lub jałowym roztworem soli fizjologicznej przez minimum 10 
sekund (3-krotnie wodą/roztworem).

g. Strząsnąć nadmiar wody, a następnie osuszyć przy pomocy bibuły.
h. Jeżeli soczewka nie będzie używana przez dłuższy czas, należy ją przechowywać w suchym 

miejscu.

Ostrzeżenia, uwagi oraz wszelkie inne informacje zapewniające bezpieczeństwo stosowania 
produktu:

Uwaga: Prawo federalne USA dopuszcza sprzedaż tego produktu wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na 
jego zlecenie.
Uwaga: Do rozprzestrzenienia zakażenia i/lub urazu oka może dojść w przypadku 
nieprawidłowego czyszczenia i odkażania.
Niestosowanie się do wskazówek zawartych w instrukcji użytkowania oraz innych istotnych 
informacji producenta może prowadzić do urazów oczu.
W przypadku zakażenia lub urazu oka wymagane jest przeprowadzenie badania przez 
wykwalifikowany / odpowiednio wyszkolony personel medyczny oraz zachowanie szczególnej 
ostrożności / odpowiedniej higieny.
Nie umieszczać soczewek w autoklawie; sterylizacja cieplna skutkuje ich uszkodzeniem.

Specyfikacja / Informacje producenta:
Warunki transportu/przechowywania/użytkowania: od -20 do +60°C (od -4 do +140°F)
Modyfikowanie oraz nieprawidłowe użytkowanie soczewek skutkuje unieważnieniem gwarancji 
produktu.
Firma Katena Products, Inc. zastrzega sobie prawo do aktualizacji lub dokonywania zmian w 
specyfikacji w dowolnym momencie.

Symbole użyte na etykietach:

Wyrób niejałowy

Producent

Produkt wydawany wyłącznie na receptę

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Europie

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją użytkowania

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Nr tel.: +1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Przedstawicielstwo w Europie:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP Haga 
Holandia
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Kullanım Talimatları: Yeniden Kullanılabilir Kontak Lensler

Ürün Açıklaması

K31-1002
3 Aynalı Elmas Yeniden Kullanılabilir Lens: Oküler fundus ve iridokorneal 
açının muayene edilmesi için. Merkezi eksen 30° görüş alanına sahiptir. 
Aynalar 75°, 67° ve 59°'dir.

K31-1005
4 Aynalı Elmas Yeniden Kullanılabilir Lens: Temel olarak glakom tanısı için 
iris açısı ve tabanı da dahil olmak üzere anteriyor segmentteki yapıların 
muayenesi için.

K31-1330 Retina 200 Ekmas Yeniden Kullanılabilir Lens: Posteriyor çubuk tanısı ve 
tedavisi için Görüntü Büyütme: 0,6X.

Kullanım Amacı: Tanı ve tedavi amaçlı kontak lensler göz fundusu, retina ve iridokorenal 
ve vitreus yapıların muayenesinde ve intraoküler bozuklukların lazerle tedavisi için kullanılır.

Kullanım Talimatları:
1. Kullanmadan önce bu Kullanım Talimaltarındaki tüm bilgileri dikkatli bir şekilde inceleyin.
2. Lensler sadece yetkili Göz Hekimleri tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.
3. Bu cihazları kullanırken tesisinizin standart protokollerini takip edin.
4. Kullanmadan önce lensin kontak yüzeyini gözle inceleyin. Kontak yüzeyinde sert yüzey 

ya da keskin bir kenar gibi gözler görülür bir hasar varsa lensi kullanmayın.
5. Güvenli kullanım için lensler ilk kullanımdan önce ve kullanımlar arasında aşağıdaki gibi 

temizlenmeli ve dezenfekte edilmelidir:
a. Kullandıktan sonra lensin kurumasına izin vermeyin.  Kullanımdan sonra derhal lensi 

dekontamine edin. Bu mümkün değilse dekontamine edilene kadar irigasyon için bir 
su kabı içinde ya da steril normal tuz solusyonu içinde tutun.

b. İrigasyon için suda ya da steril normal tuz solusyonunda en az 30 saniye durulayın.
c. Sıvı sabun ya da deterjan ile temizleyin.
d. Steril su ile durulayın ve sallayarak fazla sudan arındırın.
e. 10 dakika boyunca sodyum hipoklorit %1 (10.000 ppm mevcut klor) kullanarak 

dezenfekte edin.  Kontak yüzeyin tümünün çözeltiye maruz kaldığından ve 
içeride herhangi bir hava baloncuğu oluşmadığından emin olun.  Yüzeyde renk 
bozulmasına neden olacağından tutma halkasını çözletiye daldırmayın; bu türden bir 
renk bozulması optik performansı etkilemez.

f. İrigasyon için suda ya da steril normal tuz solusyonunda su/tuz çözeltisini 3 defa 
değiştirerek en az 10 dakika durulayın.

g. Fazla suyu sallayarak temizleyin ardından bir mendille kurulayın.
h. Lens derhal yeniden kullanılmayacaksa lensi kuru olarak saklayın.

Güvenliğin sağlanması için uyarılar, notlar ve diğer bilgiler:
Dikkat: Federal Yasalar bu cihazın yalnızca bir doktor tarafından veya doktor emriyle 
satılmasına izin vermektedir.
Dikkat: Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon işlemleri doğru şekilde yapılmazsa enfeksiyon geçişi 
ve/veya oküler yaralanma söz konusu olabilir.
Verilen talimatlar ya da diğer bilgilere uyulmaması hastanın yaralanmasına neden 
olabilir.
Gözde enfeksiyon ya da oküler yaralanma durumunda eğitimli bir hekim ya da yetkili bir 
çalışanın değerlendirmesi gerekli olup gerekli özen / dikkat gösterilmelidir.
Lens üzerinde otoklav uygulamayın; ısıl sterilizasyon lense hasar verir.

Teknik Özellikler / Üretici Bilgileri:
Taşıma / depolama / kullanım koşulları: -20 – +60°C (-4 – +140°F)
Lensler üzerinde gerçekleştirilen her türlü değişiklik ya da kötüye kullanım ürün 
garantisini geçersiz kılar.
Katena Products, Inc. dilediği anda teknik özellikleri güncelleme ya da değiştirme 
hakkını saklı tutar.

Etiketlerde Kullanılan Simgeler:

Steril Değil

Üretici

Sadece reçete ile kullanım için

Yetkili Avrupa Temsilciliği

Kullanım Talimatlarına Göz Atın

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, ABD
Telefon: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Avrupa Temsilciliği:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
Hollanda
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Οδηγίες χρήσης: Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμοι φακοί επαφής 

Περιγραφή προϊόντος

K31-1002
Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμος φακός 3 καθρεπτών Diamond: Για την εξέταση του 
βυθού του οφθαλμού και της ιριδοκερατοειδούς γωνίας. Ο κεντρικός άξονας 
διαθέτει πεδίο προβολής 30°. Οι καθρέπτες είναι 75°, 67° και 59°.

K31-1005
Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμος φακός 4 καθρεπτών Diamond: Για την εξέταση των 
δομών της πρόσθιας περιοχής, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της γωνίας και της βάσης 
της ίριδας, κυρίως για τη διάγνωση του γλαυκώματος.

K31-1330 Επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμος φακός Retina 200 Diamond: για τη διάγνωση και τη 
θεραπεία του οπίσθιου πόλου. Μεγέθυνση εικόνας: 0,6X.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση: Διαγνωστικοί και θεραπευτικοί φακοί επαφής για χρήση στην εξέταση του 
βυθού του οφθαλμού, του αμφιβληστροειδούς, της ιριδοκερατοειδούς γωνίας και των υαλοειδών 
σωμάτων, καθώς και για τη θεραπεία ενδοφθαλμικών διαταραχών με λέιζερ.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:
1. Πριν από τη χρήση διαβάστε προσεκτικά όλες τις πληροφορίες που περιέχονται σε αυτές τις 

Οδηγίες χρήσης.
2. Οι φακοί προορίζονται για χρήση μόνο από ειδικευμένους οφθαλμίατρους.
3. Τηρήστε το καθιερωμένο πρωτόκολλο του ιδρύματός σας κατά τη χρήση αυτών των διατάξεων.
4. Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά την επιφάνεια επαφής του φακού πριν από τη χρήση. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε 

τον φακό εάν υπάρχει ορατή ζημιά στην επιφάνεια επαφής, όπως σκληρή επιφάνεια ή αιχμηρό 
άκρο.

5. Για την ασφαλή χρήση, οι φακοί πρέπει να καθαρίζονται και να απολυμαίνονται πριν από την 
πρώτη χρήση και μεταξύ των χρήσεων, ως εξής:
a. Μην αφήνετε τον φακό να στεγνώσει μετά τη χρήση.  Απολυμάνετε τον φακό αμέσως μετά 

τη χρήση. Εάν αυτό δεν είναι εφικτό, διατηρήστε τον φακό μέσα σε έναν περιέκτη με νερό 
έκπλυσης ή στείρο φυσιολογικό ορό, έως ότου να είναι δυνατή η απολύμανσή του.

b. Ξεπλύνετε σε νερό έκπλυσης ή στείρο φυσιολογικό ορό για τουλάχιστον 30 δευτερόλεπτα.
c. Καθαρίστε τον φακό τρίβοντας τον με υγρό σαπούνι ή απορρυπαντικό.
d. Ξεπλύνετε με στείρο νερό και ανακινήστε για να απομακρυνθεί η περίσσεια νερού.
e. Απολυμάνετε με τη χρήση υποχλωριώδους νατρίου 1% (10.000 ppm διαθέσιμου χλωρίου) 

για 10 λεπτά.  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ολόκληρη η επιφάνεια επαφής εκτίθεται στο διάλυμα και 
ότι δεν έχουν δεσμευτεί φυσαλίδες αέρα στο εσωτερικό.  Μην εμβυθίζετε τον δακτύλιο 
συγκράτησης στο διάλυμα διότι μπορεί να προκύψει αποχρωματισμός του φινιρίσματος, ο 
οποίος ωστόσο δεν θα επηρεάσει την οπτική απόδοση.

f. Ξεπλύνετε σε νερό έκπλυσης ή στείρο φυσιολογικό ορό για τουλάχιστον 10 λεπτά με 3 
αλλαγές του νερού/φυσιολογικού ορού.

g. Ανακινήστε για να απομακρυνθεί η περίσσεια νερού και στη συνέχεια στεγνώστε με 
χαρτομάντιλο.

h. Αποθηκεύστε τον φακό στεγνό, εάν δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί ξανά άμεσα.

Προειδοποιήσεις, σημειώσεις και άλλες πληροφορίες για τη διασφάλιση της ασφάλειας:
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής 
μόνον από ιατρούς ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.
Προσοχή: Υπάρχει κίνδυνος μετάδοσης λοίμωξης ή/και πρόκλησης οφθαλμικού τραυματισμού 
εάν δεν πραγματοποιηθεί σωστός καθαρισμός και απολύμανση.
Η αδυναμία τήρησης των οδηγιών ή άλλων πληροφοριών που παρέχονται μπορεί να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα τραυματισμό του ασθενούς.
Απαιτείται αξιολόγηση από εκπαιδευμένο ιατρικό ή άλλως ειδικευμένο προσωπικό, ενώ πρέπει 
να επιδεικνύεται η δέουσα επιμέλεια/προσοχή σε περιπτώσεις λοίμωξης του οφθαλμού ή 
οφθαλμικού τραυματισμού.
Μην αποστειρώνετε τον φακό σε αυτόκλειστο, διότι η αποστείρωση με θερμότητα θα προκαλέσει 
βλάβη του φακού.

Προδιαγραφές/Πληροφορίες του κατασκευαστή:
Συνθήκες μεταφοράς/φύλαξης/χρήσης: -20 έως +60°C (-4 έως +140°F)
Σε περίπτωση τυχόν τροποποίησης ή λανθασμένης χρήσης των φακών, η εγγύηση του 
προϊόντος ακυρώνεται.
Η Katena Products, Inc. διατηρεί το δικαίωμα ενημέρωσης ή τροποποίησης των τεχνικών 
προδιαγραφών οποιαδήποτε χρονική στιγμή.

Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στην επισήμανση:

Μη αποστειρωμένο

Κατασκευαστής

Για χρήση μόνο κατόπιν συνταγογράφησης

Εξουσιοδοτημένος Αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρώπη

Ανατρέξτε στις Οδηγίες χρήσης

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA (ΗΠΑ)
Τηλέφωνο: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρώπη:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 BH The Hague 
The Netherlands (Κάτω Χώρες)
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Инструкция по применению: многоразовые контактные линзы
Описание изделия

K31-1002
Трехзеркальные многоразовые линзы с ромбовидной насечкой: для 
исследования глазного дна и радужно-роговичного угла. Центральная ось 
имеет поле обзора 30°. Зеркала имеют угол обзора 75°, 67° и 59°.

K31-1005
Четырехзеркальные многоразовые линзы с ромбовидной насечкой: для 
исследования структур переднего сегмента, включая угол и основание 
радужной оболочки глаза, главным образом для диагностики глаукомы.

K31-1330 Многоразовые линзы Retina 200 с ромбовидной насечкой: для диагностики и 
лечения заднего полюса. Увеличение изображения: 0,6 X.

Назначение. Данные диагностические и терапевтические линзы применяются для исследования 
глазного дна, сетчатки глаза, радужно-роговичного угла и стекловидного тела, а также для 
лазеротерапии различных внутриглазных заболеваний.

Инструкция по применению
1. Перед использованием изделия внимательно прочтите всю информацию, представленную в 

данной инструкции по применению.
2. Линзы предназначены для использования исключительно квалифицированными 

офтальмологами.
3. При использовании данных изделий следуйте стандартным правилам, действующим в вашем 

учреждении.
4. Выполните визуальную проверку контактной поверхности линзы перед использованием. Не 

используйте линзу при наличии видимых повреждений контактной поверхности, таких как 
шероховатость поверхности или острые края.

5. Для безопасного применения линзы необходимо очищать и дезинфицировать перед первым 
использованием и после каждого использования.
a. Не допускайте высыхания линзы после использования.  Обеззараживайте линзу сразу 

же после использования. Если это невозможно, храните ее в контейнере с водой для 
промывания или стерильным изотоническим раствором натрия хлорида, пока не удастся 
провести обеззараживание.

b. Ополосните линзу водой для промывания или стерильным изотоническим раствором 
натрия хлорида в течение минимум 30 секунд.

c. Вымойте, натерев ее жидким мылом или моющим средством.
d. Ополосните стерильной водой и стряхните излишек воды.
e. Продезинфицируйте с помощью 1% гипохлорита натрия (10 000 млн–1 активного хлора) в 

течение 10 минут.  Убедитесь, что вся контактная поверхность погружена в раствор и на ней 
не осталось пузырьков воздуха.  Не погружайте в раствор кольцо держателя, поскольку в 
итоге может измениться цвет, однако подобное изменение цвета не влияет на оптические 
характеристики.

f. Ополаскивайте линзу водой для промывания или стерильным изотоническим раствором 
натрия хлорида в течение минимум 10 минут, трижды меняя воду/раствор натрия хлорида.

g. Стряхните излишек воды, а затем высушите тканевой салфеткой.
h. Храните линзу в сухом виде, если не планируете сразу же использовать ее повторно.

Предупреждения, замечания и прочая информация для обеспечения безопасности
Внимание! Федеральное законодательство США ограничивает продажу данного изделия 
только врачам или по заказу врача.
Внимание! При неправильном выполнении очистки или дезинфекции возможна передача 
инфекции и/или травма глаза.
Несоблюдение инструкций или другой предоставленной в данном документе информации 
может привести к травмированию пациента.
При инфицировании или травме глаза врачу или другому квалифицированному специалисту 
следует выполнить соответствующее обследование, и все манипуляции следует проводить 
предельно внимательно и осторожно.
Запрещено стерилизовать линзу в автоклаве; тепловая стерилизация приведет к повреждению 
линзы.

Технические характеристики / информация о производителе
Условия транспортировки/хранения/применения: от –20 до +60° C (от –4 до +140° F).
Гарантия на изделие аннулируется в случае любого изменения или ненадлежащего 
использования линз.
Katena Products, Inc. оставляет за собой право обновлять или изменять технические 
характеристики изделий в любое время.

Условные обозначения, используемые на упаковке

Нестерильно

Производитель

Отпускается только по предписанию врача

Европейский официальный представитель

Обязательно прочтите инструкцию по 
применению

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA (США)
Тел.: +1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

Европейский представитель:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
The Netherlands (Нидерланды)
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使用說明：可重用的隱形眼鏡

產品說明

K31-1002
3 鏡式棱形可重用鏡片：用於眼底和虹膜角膜角檢查。中心軸視野範圍為

30°。鏡片為 75°、67° 和 59°。

K31-1005
4 鏡式棱形可重用鏡片：用於檢查包括虹膜角和虹膜底在內的眼前節構造，

主要供青光眼診斷所用。

K31-1330 視網膜 200 棱形可重用鏡片：用於後極診斷和治療。圖像放大倍數：0.6X。

用途：這些診斷和治療隱形眼鏡用於檢查眼底、視網膜、虹膜角膜和玻璃體，並用於眼內疾

患的雷射治療。

使用說明：

1. 在使用前仔細閱讀「使用說明」中所含的全部資訊。

2. 鏡片僅限合格的眼科醫生使用。

3. 在使用這些裝置時，遵循您所在機構的標準程序。

4. 使用前，檢查鏡片的接觸面外觀。當接觸面有表面粗糙或邊緣銳利等受損跡象時，請不

要使用鏡片。

5. 為確保安全使用，初次使用前及使用其間，必須對鏡片進行清潔消毒，如下所示：

a. 使用後請勿讓鏡片變乾。使用後立即對鏡片消毒。如果無法消毒，請將其放到水容器

或無菌生理鹽水中進行沖洗，直到可以消毒為止。

b. 用水或無菌生理鹽水至少沖洗 30 秒鐘。

c. 用洗手液或清潔劑擦拭乾淨。

d. 用無菌水沖洗，並甩掉多餘的水。

e. 用 1% 的次氯酸鈉（有效氯為 10,000 ppm）消毒 10 分鐘。確保整個接觸面都接觸到

溶液，且沒有氣泡困在內部。請勿將定位環浸入溶液中，因為表面可能會褪色；此類

褪色不會影響任何光學效能。

f. 用水或無菌生理鹽水至少沖洗 10 分鐘，其間更換 3 次水 /生理鹽水。

g. 甩掉多餘的水，然後用紙巾擦乾。

h. 如果無需立即再次使用鏡片，請將鏡片存放在乾燥的地方。

用於確保安全的警告、備註及其他資訊：

警告：美國聯邦法律規定，此裝置僅限遵照醫囑或憑醫囑出售。

警告：如果未正確進行清潔和消毒，可能會造成傳播感染和 /或眼外傷。

不遵守說明或提供的其他資訊，會導致病患受到傷害。

在眼部感染或眼外傷的情況下，有必要由訓練有素的醫護人員或其他合格人士進行評估，

並應採取應有的注意 /謹慎態度。

請勿對鏡片進行高壓滅菌；加熱滅菌會損壞鏡片。

規格 /製造商說明：

運輸 /儲存 /使用條件：-20 至 +60°C（-4 至 +140°F）
若對鏡片進行任何改裝或不當使用，則產品的保固失效。

Katena Products, Inc. 保留隨時更新或修改技術規格的權利。

標籤中所用的符號：

未經消毒

製造商

僅按處方使用

歐洲授權代表

參閱「使用說明」

Katena Products, Inc.
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
電話：+ 1-973-989-1600
info@katena.com

歐洲代表：

Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

IFU-012 Rev A 2018-01
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使用说明：可重用的隐形眼镜

产品说明

K31-1002
3 镜式棱形可重用镜片：用于眼底和虹膜角膜角检查。中心轴视野范围为

30°。镜片为 75°、67° 和 59°。

K31-1005
4 镜式棱形可重用镜片：用于检查包括虹膜角和虹膜底在内的眼前节构造，

主要供青光眼诊断所用。

K31-1330 视网膜 200 棱形可重用镜片：用于后极诊断和治疗。图像放大倍数：0.6X。

用途：这些诊断和治疗隐形眼镜用于检查眼底、视网膜、虹膜角膜和玻璃体，并用于眼内疾

患的激光治疗。

使用说明：

1. 在使用前仔细阅读“使用说明”中所含的全部信息。

2. 镜片仅限合格的眼科医生使用。

3. 在使用这些装置时，遵循您所在机构的标准规程。

4. 使用前，检查镜片的接触面外观。当接触面有表面粗糙或边缘锐利等受损迹象时，请不

要使用镜片。

5. 为确保安全使用，初次使用前及使用其间，必须对镜片进行清洁消毒，如下所示：

a. 使用后请勿让镜片变干。使用后立即对镜片消毒。如果无法消毒，请将其放到水容器

或无菌生理盐水中进行冲洗，直到可以消毒为止。

b. 用水或无菌生理盐水至少冲洗 30 秒钟。

c. 用洗手液或清洁剂擦拭干净。

d. 用无菌水冲洗，并甩掉多余的水。

e. 用 1% 的次氯酸钠（有效氯为 10,000 ppm）消毒 10 分钟。确保整个接触面都接触到

溶液，且没有气泡困在内部。请勿将定位环浸入溶液中，因为表面可能会褪色；此类

褪色不会影响任何光学性能。

f. 用水或无菌生理盐水至少冲洗 10 分钟，其间更换 3 次水 /生理盐水。

g. 甩掉多余的水，然后用纸巾擦干。

h. 如果无需立即再次使用镜片，请将镜片存放在干燥的地方。

用于确保安全的警告、备注及其他信息：

警告：美国联邦法律规定，此装置仅限遵照医嘱或凭医嘱出售。

警告：如果未正确进行清洁和消毒，可能会造成传播感染和 /或眼外伤。

不遵守说明或提供的其他信息，会导致患者受到伤害。

在眼部感染或眼外伤的情况下，有必要由训练有素的医护人员或其他合格人士进行评估，

并应采取应有的注意 /谨慎态度。

请勿对镜片进行高压灭菌；加热灭菌会损坏镜片。

规格 /制造商说明：

运输 /储存 /使用条件：-20 至 +60°C（-4 至 +140°F）
若对镜片进行任何改装或不当使用，则产品的保修失效。

Katena Products, Inc. 保留随时更新或修改技术规格的权利。

标签中所用的符号：

未经消毒

制造商

仅按处方使用

欧洲授权代表

参阅“使用说明”

Katena Products, Inc.
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
电话：+ 1-973-989-1600
info@katena.com

欧洲代表：

Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

IFU-012 Rev A 2018-01
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使用方法：再利用可能コンタクトレンズ

製品説明

K31-1002 3 Mirror Diamond 再利用可能レンズ：眼底および虹彩角の検査用。中心
軸は 30°の視界を有します。ミラーは 75°、67°、59°です。

K31-1005 4 Mirror Diamond 再利用可能レンズ：主に緑内障診断のため、虹彩の角
度および基底を含む前眼部の構造の検査用。

K31-1330 Retina 200 Diamond再使用可能レンズ：後部極の診断および治療用。画
像の倍率：0.6X.

使用目的：眼底、網膜および虹彩角膜および硝子体の検査および眼内異常のレーザー治療
に用いられる診断および治療用コンタクトレンズです。
使用方法：
1.	 使用前に、これら全ての使用方法をよくお読みください。
2.	 このレンズは、必ず有資格の眼科医のみが使用してください。
3.	 器具を使用する場合は、施設の標準的な手順に従ってください。
4.	 使用前にレンズの表面を目視で確認してください。表面に目立つ傷や異常がある場合
は、レンズを使用しないでください。

5.	 安全に使用するには、以下のように最初の使用前と使用の間にレンズを清掃し、消毒
する必要があります：
a.	 使用後、レンズを乾燥させないでください。使用後は、直ちにレンズの汚れを取り
除いてください。これが不可能な場合は、汚れが落ちるまで、洗浄用水または滅菌
生理食塩水の容器に入れて保管してください。

b.	 洗浄用水または無菌生理食塩水で少なくとも 30秒間すすいでください。
c.	 液体石鹸や洗剤で擦り洗いしてください。
d.	 滅菌水ですすぎ、余分な水分を取り除いてください。
e.	 次亜塩素酸ナトリウム 1％（10,000ppmの塩素）を使用して 10分間消毒してくだ
さい。気泡が内部に閉じ込められておらず、レンズ全面が溶液にさらされているこ
とを確認してください。仕上げの変色が起こる可能性があるので、保持リングは溶
液に浸さないでください ;	そのような変色は光学性能に影響を及ぼしません。

f.	 水 / 生理食塩水の 3回の交換で少なくとも 10分間、洗浄水または無菌生理食塩水
ですすいでください。

g.	 余分な水を振り払い、ティッシュの上で乾かしてください。
h.	 すぐに再使用しない場合は、レンズを乾燥させた状態で保管してください。

安全確保のための警告、注意事項、その他の情報：
注意 :米国連邦法は、この器具を医師の指示に従って注文、または販売することを制限
しています。
注意 :洗浄や消毒を正しく行わないと、感染症や眼に傷がつくことがあります。
使用方法または他の情報を遵守しないと、患者が負傷する可能性があります。
訓練を受けた医療従事者または他の資格のある要員による評価が必要であり、目の損
傷や感染症には注意を払う必要があります。
レンズにオートクレーブを使用しないでください。 加熱滅菌するとレンズが損傷しま
す。

仕様 /メーカー情報：
輸送 /保管 / 使用条件：-20 ～	+60°C (-4 ～	+140°F)
レンズの改造または誤用は、製品の保証を無効にします。
Katena Products、Inc.は、いつでも技術仕様を更新または変更する権利を保有します。

ラベルで使用される記号：

非滅菌

メーカー

処方箋でのみ使用

欧州公認代理人

使用説明書を参照してください

Katena Products, Inc.
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
電話番号：+ 1-973-989-1600
info@katena.com

欧州取扱：
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague
The Netherlands

IFU-012 Rev A 2018-01
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사용설명서 : 재사용 콘택트렌즈 

제품 설명

K31-1002 3 Mirror Diamond 재사용 렌즈 : 안저 및 홍채각막각 검사용 . 중심축의 시
야는 30°. 반사경은 75°, 67° 및 59°.

K31-1005 4 Mirror Diamond 재사용 렌즈 : 홍채 각 및 기저를 포함한 전방부의 구조 
검사용으로 , 녹내장 진단이 주 목적 .

K31-1330 Retina 200 Diamond 재사용 렌즈 : 후극의 진단 및 치료용 . 영상 배율 : 0.6
배 .

의도된 용도 : 안저 , 망막 , 홍채각막 및 유리체의 검사와 안구내 이상의 레이저 치료에 사용
되는 진단 및 치료용 콘택트렌즈 .
사용 안내 :
1. 사용 전에 , 이 사용설명서의 모든 정보를 주의 깊게 검토하십시오 .
2. 이 렌즈는 유자격 안과의만이 사용할 수 있습니다 .
3. 이 기기를 사용할 때는 해당 시설의 표준 프로토콜을 따라야 합니다 .
4. 사용하기 전에 렌즈의 접촉 면을 육안으로 검사합니다 . 거친 표면 또는 날카로운 모서리

와 같이 접촉 표면에 손상이 보이는 경우에는 렌즈를 사용하지 마십시오 .
5. 렌즈를 안전하게 사용하려면 , 다음과 같이 렌즈를 처음 사용하기 전과 사용하는 중간에 

세척하고 살균해야 합니다 :
a. 사용 후 렌즈가 건조하지 않도록 해야 합니다 .  렌즈를 사용한 후에는 즉시 오염을 제

거하십시오 . 제거할 수 없는 경우 , 오염을 제거할 수 있을 때까지 세척수 또는 멸균 
생리식염수 용기에 보관합니다 .

b. 세척수 또는 멸균 생리식염수로 최소 30 초간 헹굽니다 .
c. 액체 비누나 세제로 문질러 세척합니다 .
d. 멸균수로 헹구고 과도한 물기를 제거합니다 .
e. 10 분 동안 차아염소산나트륨 1% 용액 (10,000 ppm 의 가용 염소 ) 을 사용하여 멸균

합니다 . 내부에 공기 방울이 맺히지 않도록 전체 접촉 표면을 용액에 노출시켜야 합
니다 . 마감이 변색될 수 있으므로 고정 링을 용액에 담그지 마십시오 . 이러한 변색은 
광학적 성능에 영향을 미치지 않습니다 .

f. 세척수 / 식염수를 세 차례 교체하면서 세척수 또는 멸균 생리식염수로 최소 10 분간 
헹굽니다 .

g. 과도한 물기를 제거한 다음 , 티슈로 건조시킵니다 .
h. 렌즈를 바로 재사용하지 않을 경우에는 , 렌즈를 건조한 상태로 보관하십시오 .

안전을 위한 경고 , 유의사항 및 기타 정보 :
주의 : 미 연방 법률은 이 기기를 의사의 주문 시에만 판매할 수 있도록 제한하고 있습니
다 .
주의 : 세척 및 멸균을 제대로 수행하지 않을 경우 , 감염 / 안구 손상이 유발될 수 있습니
다 .
설명서 또는 제공된 기타 정보를 준수하지 않으면 환자의 부상이 초래될 수 있습니다 .
숙련된 의료진 또는 기타 유자격 직원의 평가가 필요하며 , 눈의 감염 또는 안구 손상을 
입은 경우에는 적절한 주의를 기울여야 합니다 .
렌즈를 고압멸균 처리하지 마십시오 . 고온 멸균 시 렌즈가 손상될 수 있습니다 .

사양 / 제조자 정보 :
운송 / 보관 / 사용 조건 : -20 ~ +60°C (-4 ~ +140°F)
렌즈의 변경 또는 오용 시에는 제품 보증이 무효가 됩니다 .
Katena Products, Inc. 는 언제든지 기술 사양을 업데이트하거나 변경할 수 있습니다 .

라벨링에 사용된 기호 :

비무균

제조자

처방 전용

유럽 위임 대표 (EAR)

사용설명서 참조

Katena Products, Inc. 
4 Stewart Court
Denville, NJ 07834, USA
Phone: + 1-973-989-1600 
info@katena.com

European Representative:
Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20
2514 AP The Hague 
The Netherlands
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تعليمات الاستخدام: عدسات لاصقة قابلة لإعادة الاستخدام 
وصف المنتج

K31-1002 عدسة 3 مرايا، مُعيّنة الزوايا: لفحص قاع العين وزاوية القزحية القرنوية. المحور المركزي بمجال رؤية
يبلغ °30. زوايا المرايا هي °75، °67، و 59°.

K31-1005 ،عدسة 4 مرايا، مُعيّنة الزوايا: لفحص التراكيب في القطاع الأمامي والتي تتضمن زاوية وقاعدة القزحية
وذلك لتشخيص الجلوكوما في المقام الأول.

K31-1330 عدسة شبكية 200، مُعينة الزوايا، قابلة لإعادة الاستخدام: لتشخيص وعلاج القطب الخلفي، معامل تكبير
0.6X :الصورة

الاستخدام المقصود: تستخدم العدسات اللاصقة التشخيصية والعلاجية في فحص قاع العين، شبكية العين، والأجسام 
القزحية-القرنوية والزجاجية، وكذلك لعلاج التشوهات داخل العين بالليزر.

تعليمات الاستخدام:
راجع جميع المعلومات الواردة في نشرة تعليمات الاستخدام هذه بعناية وذلك قبل الاستخدام.. 1
العدسات مخصصة للاستخدام بواسطة أطباء العيون المؤهلين فقط.. 2
التزم بالبروتوكولات القياسية المُتبعة في منشأتك عند استخدام هذه الأجهزة.. 3
افحص سطح التماس للعدسة بصريًا قبل الاستخدام. لا تستخدم العدسة إذا كان هناك تلف واضح على سطح التماس، مثل . 4

وجود سطح خشن أو حافة حادة.
للاستخدام الآمن، يجب تنظيف العدسات وتطهيرها قبل الاستخدام الأوّلي وبين كل استخدام، على النحو التالي:. 5

لا تترك العدسة لتجف بعد الاستخدام. أ. 
قم بتطهير العدسة على الفور بعد الاستخدام. ب. 

إذا تعذر ذلك، فاحتفظ بها في حاوية من الماء المقطر أو المحلول الملحي المعقم، حتى يُمكن تطهيرها. ج. 
اشطف العدسة في الماء المقطر أو المحلول الملحي المعقم لمدة 30 ثانية على الأقل. د. 

نظف العدسة عن طريق فركها بصابون أو مُنظف سائل. هـ. 
اشطف العدسة بماء معقم وقم بهزّها للتخلص من الماء الزائد. و. 

قم بتطهير العدسة باستخدام محلول هيبوكلوريت الصوديوم ٪1 (يحتوي على 10000 جزء في المليون من الكلور)  ز. 
لمدة 10 دقائق.

تأكد أن سطح التماس بأكمله مُعرض للمحلول، مع عدم وجود فقاعات هواء مُحتبسة بالداخل. ح. 
لا تغمر حلقة الإمساك في المحلول، وإلا فقد يحدث تغير في لونها؛ ومع ذلك، فإن تغير اللون لن يؤثر على الأداء  ط. 

البصري.
اشطف العدسة في الماء المقطر أو المحلول الملحي المعقم لمدة 10 دقائق على الأقل مع 3 دورات من الماء/المحلول  ي. 

الملحي.
قم بهز العدسة للتخلص من الماء الزائد، ثم جففها بواسطة منديل. ك. 

قم بتخزين العدسة وهي جافة، إذا لم يتم إعادة استخدامها على الفور. ل. 

تحذيرات، ملاحظات ومعلومات أخرى لضمان السلامة:
تنبيه: يحظر القانون الفيدرالي الأمريكي بيع هذه الأجهزة سواءً بواسطة أو بأمر أي طبيب.

تنبيه: قد يحدث انتقال للعدوى و/أو إصابة للعين إذا لم يتم إجراء عملية التنظيف والتطهير بشكل صحيح.
عدم الالتزام بهذه التعليمات أو بالمعلومات الأخرى الواردة هنا قد يؤدي إلى إصابة المريض.

من الضروري إجراء تقييم بواسطة أخصائي مؤهل أو مدرب جيدًا، ولابد كذلك من اتخاذ سبل العناية / الاحتياطات الواجبة 
في حالات الإصابة بعدوى في العين أو إصابات العين.

لا تُعقم العدسة في أجهزة الأوتوكلاف؛ فالتعقيم الحراري سيُؤدي إلى تلف العدسة.

المواصفات / معلومات الجهة المُصَنِّعة:
ظروف النقل / التخزين / الاستخدام: °20-مئوية إلى °60+مئوية (- 4° فهرنهايت إلى 104°+فهرنهايت)  

يصبح ضمان المنتج لاغيًا إذا تم إجراء أي تعديل على العدسات أو إذا تم استخدامها بشكل خاطئ.
تحتفظ شركة Katena Products, Inc بالحق في تحديث أو تعديل نشرة المواصفات الفنية في أي وقت.

الرموز المستخدمة في الملصق التعريفي:

غير معقم

الجهة المُصَنِّعة

للاستخدام من قبل طبيب مؤهل فقط

الوكيل الأوروبي المُفوض

راجع تعليمات الاستخدام

Katena Products, Inc.
4 Stewart Court

Denville, NJ 07834, USA
 رقم الهاتف: 1-973-989-1600+

info@katena.com

الوكيل الأوروبي:
Emergo Europe

Prinsessegracht 20
 AP The Hague 2514

The Netherlands
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